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Question: 251

Topic: National Library of Australia staffing levels

Question on Notice: 251

Senator Lundy asked:

I note that on page 8 of the 2002-2003 Annual Report that the Library has had to reduce its staffing levels by 50 full-time equivalent staff this year.

1. What levels and categories of staff have these been? 

2. What effect has this reduction had on the Library’s ability to provide public services?

Answer: 
1.The reference on page 8 of the 2002-03 Annual Report refers to an average staffing level reduction of 50 full time equivalents (FTE) between 2001-02 and 2002-03. A breakdown of information sought on an FTE basis is not readily available. However, actual staffing numbers by classification as at 1 July and 31 December of each year are set out in the chart below. Between 1 July 2001 and 30 June 2003 actual staffing numbers decreased by 58 persons. The chart below illustrates that there have been reductions across most of the classifications. 
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2. The reductions have been achieved through natural attrition and were the subject of consultations with staff and unions to ensure public services were not affected.
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				1/07/2001   529 staff		31/12/2001   533 staff		1/07/2002   498 staff		31/12/2002   462 staff		30/06/2003   471 staff		Variation 30/6/01 to 30/6/03						9/30/03

		SES		9		9		9		9		9		0						9

		EL2		31		33		34		31		31		0						27

		EL1		61		61		61		57		56		-5						55

		APS 6		92		93		84		85		84		-8						83

		APS 5		72		75		83		81		73		1						80

		APS 4		61		66		55		49		55		-6						48

		APS 3		68		68		71		64		65		-3						73

		APS 2		107		120		95		80		84		-23						94

		APS 1		28		8		6		6		12		-16						7

		Graduate										2		2						2

		Total		529		533		498		462		471		58						478
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